addition, the summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data does not purport to project the future financial position or
operating results of the combined company. The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data below should be read in
conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data and the notes describing the pro forma adjustments related thereto
and the accompanying disclosures included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement and with both our and PHX's historical financial statements
and related notes, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. See "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Data" beginning on page S-64 of this prospectus supplement and "Information We Incorporate By Reference" beginning on
page S-127 of this prospectus supplement.

S-23

Edgar Filing: Performant Financial Corp - Form 424B5

31

Table of Contents

 Performant Financial Corporation and Premier Healthcare Exchange, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Data

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pay-Plus
Spin-off

Pro Forma
Adjustments

PHX
Acquisition

Pro Forma
PHX

Pro Forma
CombinedPerformant PHX

(in thousands)
Revenue $ 155,683 $ 68,388 $ (27,668) $ 40,720 $ $ 196,403
Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits 71,236 17,401 (4,291) 13,110 84,346
Other operating expenses 56,304 32,280 (13,781) 18,499 5,684 80,487

Total operating expenses 127,540 49,681 (18,072) 31,609 5,684 164,833

Income from operations 28,143 18,707 (9,596) 9,111 (5,684) 31,570
Interest expense (7,765) (82) (82) (4,434) (12,281)
Interest income 6 6 6

Income before provision for
income taxes 20,378 18,631 (9,596) 9,035 (10,118) 19,295
Provision for income taxes 8,599 7,459 (3,833) 3,626 (4,009) 8,216

Net income $ 11,779 $ 11,172 $ (5,763) $ 5,409 $ (6,109) $ 11,079

 Performant Financial Corporation and Premier Healthcare Exchange, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Data

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pay-Plus
Spin-off

Pro Forma
Adjustments

PHX
Acquisition

Pro Forma
PHX

Pro Forma
CombinedPerformant PHX

(in
thousands)

Revenue $ 255,302 $ 52,664 $ (9,893) $ 42,771 $ $ 298,073
Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits 96,762 17,962 (2,757) 15,205 111,967
Other operating expenses 85,671 26,291 (5,489) 20,802 7,579 114,052

Total operating expenses 182,433 44,253 (8,246) 36,007 7,579 226,019

Income from operations 72,869 8,411 (1,647) 6,764 (7,579) 72,054

Interest expense (11,564) (157) (157) (5,860) (17,581)

Interest income 1 5 5 6

Income before provision for
income taxes 61,306 8,259 (1,647) 6,612 (13,439) 54,479
Provision for income taxes 24,967 3,345 (662) 2,683 (5,325) 22,325

Edgar Filing: Performant Financial Corp - Form 424B5

32

Net income $ 36,339 $ 4,914 $ (985) $ 3,929 $ (8,114) $ 32,154

S-24

Edgar Filing: Performant Financial Corp - Form 424B5

33

Table of Contents

 Performant Financial Corporation and Premier Healthcare Exchange, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Data

As of September 30, 2014

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pay-Plus
Spin-off

Pro Forma
Adjustments

PHX
Acquisition

Pro Forma
PHX

Pro Forma
CombinedPerformant PHX

(in
thousands)

Cash and cash
equivalents $ 84,970 $ 17,274 $ (5,788) $ 11,486 $ (7,655) $ 88,801
Working capital 70,498 14,226 (2,561) 11,665 (7,655) 74,214
Total assets 265,378 37,600 (8,084) 29,516 168,045 462,939
Total debt 114,250 1,750 1,750 57,481 173,481
Total liabilities 173,060 15,794 (2,558) 13,236 111,472 297,768
Stockholders' equity 92,318 21,806 (5,526) 16,280 56,573 165,171

S-25

Edgar Filing: Performant Financial Corp - Form 424B5

34

Table of Contents

 RISK FACTORS

An investment in our securities involves a high degree of risk. Before purchasing our securities you should carefully consider the following
risks regarding our notes, our common stock and this offering, including, without limitation, those risk factors relating to our liquidity, debt
financing and current economic conditions, as well as other information in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus and in
any other documents incorporated into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus by reference. The risk factors set forth

[…]

between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company's future results of operations and
financial position.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the PHX acquisition, the costs to combine our operations with those of
PHX or the costs necessary to achieve any of the foregoing cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial data also reflects the notes and common stock contemplated to be issued in connection with the PHX
acquisition.

 Performant Financial Corporation and Premier Healthcare Exchange, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pay-Plus
Spin-off

Pro Forma
Adjustments

PHX
Acquisition

Pro Forma
PHX

Pro Forma
CombinedPerformant PHX

Revenues $ 155,683 $ 68,388 $ (27,668) $ 40,720 $ $ 196,403
Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits 71,236 17,401 (4,291) 13,110 84,346
Other operating expenses 56,304 32,280 (13,781) 18,499 5,684 A 80,487

Total operating expenses 127,540 49,681 (18,072) 31,609 5,684 164,833

Income from operations 28,143 18,707 (9,596) 9,111 (5,684) 31,570

Interest expense (7,765) (82) (82) (4,434)
B,
C (12,281)

Interest income 6 6 6

Income before provision
for income taxes 20,378 18,631 (9,596) 9,035 (10,118) 19,295
Provision for income taxes 8,599 7,459 (3,833) 3,626 (4,009) D 8,216

Net income $ 11,779 $ 11,172 $ (5,763) $ 5,409 $ (6,109) $ 11,079

Net income per share
Basic $ 0.24 $ .18

Diluted $ 0.24 $ .18 F

Weighted average shares
Basic 48,641 12,204 E 60,825

Diluted 49,758 12,204 E 61,962

Edgar Filing: Performant Financial Corp - Form 424B5

75

   See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 5�Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations.

S-65

Edgar Filing: Performant Financial Corp - Form 424B5

76

Table of Contents

 Performant Financial Corporation and Premier Healthcare Exchange, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pay-Plus
Spin-off

Pro Forma
Adjustments

PHX
Acquisition

Pro Forma
PHX

Pro Forma
CombinedPerformant PHX

Revenues $ 255,302 $ 52,664 $ (9,893) $ 42,771 $ $ 298,073
Operating expenses:
Salaries and
benefits 96,762 17,962 (2,757) 15,205 111,967
Other operating
expenses 85,671 26,291 (5,489) 20,802 7,579 A 114,052

Edgar Filing: Performant Financial Corp - Form 424B5

77